12E from Jeddah to 
Ahmedabaddated 10.03.2024.

4. Accordingly, the  2 (two) gold chains (white coloured) and 1 (one) gold 

kada (white coloured) of 999.0/24kt purity weighing 999.460 grams recovered 

from  Shri  Mohammadshafik  Ansari  having  market  value  of  Rs.67,86,333/- 

(Rupees  Sixty-seven Lacs Eighty-six Thousand Three hundred and thirty three 

only) and  having tariff value of Rs.57,50,518/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Lacs Fifty 

Thousand Five Hundred and Eighteen only) which were  attempted to smuggle 

gold into India with, an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which is a 

clear violation of  the provisions of the Customs Act,  1962, was seized vide 

Panchnama dtd. 10.03.2024, vide Seizure Memo dtd. 10.03.2024 issued from

[...]

officer  he  confessed  that  he  was carrying  03  pouches containing 
chains and kada total weighing 999.460 grams. The said gold items 
was taken by the officers to the govt. approved Valuer, who in his 
presence tested and reported that the gold items is having weight 
999.46 grams, having market value of Rs.67,86,333/- (Rupees Sixty-
seven Lacs Eighty-six Thousand Three hundred and thirty three only) 
and having tariff value of Rs.57,50,518/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Lacs 
Fifty Thousand Five Hundred and Eighteen only).  The said gold bars 
were  seized  by  the  officers  under  Panchnama  dated  10.03.2024 
under the provision of Customs Act,  1962. He stated that he was 
present during the entire course of the Panchnama dated 10.03.2024 
and he confirmed the events narrated in the said panchnama drawn

[...]

gold  kada  (white  coloured)  of  999.0/  24kt  purity  weighing  999.460  grams 

recovered  from  Shri  Mohammadshafik  Ansari  having  market  value  of 

Rs.67,86,333/- (Rupees  Sixty-seven Lacs Eighty-six Thousand Three hundred 

and thirty three only) and  having tariff value of Rs.57,50,518/- (Rupees Fifty-

Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Five Hundred and Eighteen only), was attempted to 

be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by 

way of concealing in his Pocket, which was clear violation of the provisions of  

Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that the 2 (two) gold chains

[...]

gold  kada  (white  coloured)  of  999.0/24kt  purity  weighing  999.460 

grams recovered  from  Shri  Mohammadshafik  Ansari  having  market 

value of Rs.67,86,333/- (Rupees Sixty-seven Lacs Eighty-six Thousand 

Three  hundred  and  thirty-three  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.57,50,518/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Five Hundred 

and Eighteen only),  not declared to the Customs. The passenger 

opted green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to 

evade  the  payment  of  Customs  Duty  and  fraudulently 

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the

[...]

placed  under  seizure  under  Panchnama  dated  10.03.2024  and 

seizure  memo  order  dated  10.03.2024,  under  the  provision  of 

Section 111(d),  111(f),  111(i),  111(j),  111(l)  and 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I  impose a penalty  of  Rs.  17,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh 

Only)  on  Shri  Mohammadshafik  Ansari under  the  provisions of 

Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

27. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-124/SVPIA-B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 12.07.2024 stands disposed of.